
  
  

SYSTEM OVERVIEW 

 

SYSTEM OVERVIEW 

Hybrid Mail 
 

 



HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW ii 

 

Copyright © 2021 Funasset Limited. All rights reserved. 

Products and trademarks of other companies are acknowledged. 

Last Updated: 24/06/2021 

Hybrid Mail 

System Overview 



 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW iii 

Foreword 

The Hybrid Mail System Overview introduces you to Funasset’s Hybrid Mail 
system and the many derivatives of it. 

The document, together with all other Hybrid Mail documentation, 
assumes you have knowledge of your computer’s operating system and its 
conventions, including how to use a mouse and how to open and use an 
Internet browser. For help with any of these techniques please refer to 
your operating system’s documentation or Help.



 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW iv 

Contents 

Foreword ............................................................................. iii 

Contents .............................................................................. iv 

Documentation Considerations ............................................. 1 
Branded Systems ................................................................................... 1 
Terminology .......................................................................................... 1 
Sub Headings ........................................................................................ 2 

Resources ............................................................................. 3 
Setup Files ............................................................................................. 3 
Documentation ..................................................................................... 3 
Help ....................................................................................................... 3 

Knowledgebase ................................................................................ 4 
Administrator ................................................................................... 4 
Support Ticket .................................................................................. 4 

Introducing Hybrid Mail ........................................................ 5 
Operation .............................................................................................. 5 

Server Processes ................................................................................ 6 
Delivery Failures ................................................................................ 7 

Components .......................................................................................... 8 
Web Portal ........................................................................................ 8 
Print Client ........................................................................................ 8 
Drop Folder ...................................................................................... 8 

Modules ................................................................................................ 8 
Mail Considerations ............................................................................... 9 

Number of Sheets ............................................................................. 9 
Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark® barcode, SSC, 2D 
unique barcode ................................................................................ 9 
Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode ................................................. 10 
Printer Margins ............................................................................... 10 

Index ................................................................................. 11 



 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 1 

Documentation 
Considerations 

When reading Hybrid Mail documentation, the following should be 
considered: 

• Branded Systems 
• Terminology 
• Sub Headings 

Branded Systems 
There are many derivatives of Hybrid Mail that are used by different 
companies. All are based on the Funasset Hybrid Mail system and are 
reskinned to match corporate requirements. 

This document, and all other Hybrid Mail documentation, is applicable to 
all Hybrid Mail derivatives. Only interface screenshots will differ but 
functionality normally remains the same. 

Terminology 
The table below provides details about the terminology used throughout 
all Hybrid Mail documentation. 

Term Description 

2D unique 
barcode 

Appears near the recipient address of a mail piece 
(within the envelope window) and is used to identify 
the mail piece within the Hybrid Mail system. 

Click / Left-click Press the primary mouse button (default = left). 

Highlight The process of selecting text so the font, size, style 
and alignment can be changed. Click the mouse 
button at the start of the text, hold the button, drag 
the mouse until all the text that needs to be changed 
is highlighted then release the button.  

Mail / Mail piece The general terms for multiple and single documents 
that are composed, managed and posted using 
Hybrid Mail. Each normally consist of a compulsory 
letter and additional documents such as leaflets and 
maps. 



DOCUMENTATION CONSIDERATIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 2 

Term Description 

Mailmark® 
barcode 

A Royal Mail barcode that appears near the recipient 
address of a mail piece (within the envelope window) 
so the mail piece has access to the Royal Mail 
Mailmark options. 

Output The process of printing, writing to file, emailing or 
relaying mail to another mail server. Also refers to the 
device or object where mail is output such as a 
printer, file, email and relay server. 

Output file A PDF file that is created when mail is moved to an 
output queue. The maximum number of mail pieces 
each output file contains is dependent on the type of 
sort selected for the associated output queue. 

Adding multiple mail pieces to a single PDF improves 
output performance and enables mail with the same 
SSC to be accumulated and output together. 

Post The process of sending/transmitting mail composed 
using the Web Portal to the Hybrid Mail server where 
it is managed and output. 

Standard 
Selection Code 
(SSC)  

A three-digit code that can appear near the recipient 
address of a mail piece to identify the Royal Mail 
delivery office the mail piece is sent to prior to 
delivery. 

The code is only added when certain Royal Mail 
Mailsort services are used. 

Sub Headings 
The following sub headings are used throughout much of the Hybrid Mail 
documentation to indicate cautions, examples, notes and where further 
information about a topic can be found: 

CAUTION: 
Identifies an action or omission that may cause loss or damage to 
equipment, software or data. 

EXAMPLE: 
Provides an example of what has just been described. 

MORE: 
Indicates where further information about the current topic can be found. 

NOTE: 
Provides additional information or hints to assist in performing a task or 
understanding the current topic.



 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 3 

Resources 

The following Hybrid Mail resources are available: 

• Setup Files 
• Documentation 
• Help 

Setup Files 
Normally your Hybrid Mail administrator will provide you with a setup file 
for the required component or they will perform the installation process 
themselves. 

Setup files for Hybrid Mail components can also be downloaded from the 
Downloads page of the Web Portal. 

Documentation 
The following Hybrid Mail documentation is available: 

• System Overview (this document) 
• Web Portal - Getting Started 
• Web Portal - User Guide 
• Web Portal - Operator Guide 
• Web Portal - Administrator Guide 
• Web Portal - System Administrator Guide 
• Print Client - User Guide 
• Drop Folder Manager - User Guide 
• Drop Folder Service - User Guide 

Documentation can be downloaded from the Downloads page of the Web 
Portal or by visiting the following Funasset web page: 

funasset.com/support/downloads 

Help 
If you experience a problem while using any component of Hybrid Mail, 
the following resources are available to help you resolve it: 

• Knowledgebase 
• Administrator 
• Support ticket 

https://funasset.com/support/downloads


RESOURCES 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 4 

Knowledgebase 

Prior to requesting help from a Hybrid Mail administrator or using the 
support ticket system, it is advised you browse the knowledgebase on the 
Funasset website for a solution to your problem. 

The knowledgebase appears on the following web page: 

funasset.com/support/knowledgebase 

Administrator 

If resolution to a Hybrid Mail problem cannot be found in documentation 
or the knowledgebase, it is advised you contact your Hybrid Mail 
administrator. 

Support Ticket 

If you are a Hybrid Mail administrator the Funasset support ticket system is 
the preferred method for requesting support.  

The support ticket system appears on the following web page: 

funasset.com/account/support_tickets 

NOTE: 
A Funasset user account is required to access the support ticket system. 

NOTE: 
The support ticket system is for use by Hybrid Mail administrators only. 
Support tickets submitted by other Hybrid Mail users will be ignored.

https://funasset.com/support/knowledgebase
https://funasset.com/account/support-tickets


 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 5 

Introducing Hybrid Mail 

Hybrid Mail provides a simple and accessible way for anyone in an 
organisation to prepare, manage and post their mail, while minimising 
manual intervention, reducing postage overheads, and ensuring 
documents are secure and adhere to corporate identity. 

Three Hybrid Mail components are available – a Web Portal where mail can 
be prepared and managed in an Internet browser; a Print Client that can 
be used to post mail from any Windows application that can print; and a 
Drop Folder that allows users to integrate the functionality of Hybrid Mail 
with their own applications. 

Optional modules are also available that enhance the functionality of 
Hybrid Mail. 

There are many derivatives of Hybrid Mail that are used by different 
companies. They all operate in the same way but their interfaces have been 
changed to match corporate requirements. 

Operation 
Whether you decide to use the Hybrid Mail Web Portal, the Print Client or 
Drop Folder, mail is posted to an in-house or off-site Hybrid Mail server. 



INTRODUCING HYBRID MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 6 

 

Fig. 1 Hybrid Mail operation 

Server Processes 

Mail successfully posted to the Hybrid Mail server has the following 
processes performed on it: 

1. If necessary, the mail is converted to a PDF file. 
2. If necessary, attachments are appended to the PDF file. 
3. Mail destined for electronic delivery is emailed directly or sent using 

the Electronic Delivery Service. 
4. The mail is assigned to an output queue. 



INTRODUCING HYBRID MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 7 

5. The mail is sorted for Royal Mail discount and necessary mail marks 
and barcodes are applied. 

6. If configured, mail for the same recipient is combined and OMR 
marks or a 2D barcode are added so a folder inserter can be used. 

7. The mail is automatically released (when enough mail has 
accumulated) or manually released by an operator from the output 
queue to an output such as a printer, file or third-party print facility. 

 

 

Fig. 2 Processes performed on the Hybrid Mail server 

An archive copy of the mail is also created for viewing at any time in the 
Web Portal. 

Delivery Failures 

If mail fails to be delivered to the recipient, it is returned by Royal Mail to a 
designated return address then scanned by an operator. As a result, the 
associated mail in Hybrid Mail becomes Returned mail so the recipient 
details can be corrected and the mail prepared and posted again. 



INTRODUCING HYBRID MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 8 

Components 
The following Hybrid Mail components are available: 

• Web Portal 
• Print Client 
• Drop Folder 

Web Portal 

The Web Portal enables mail to be composed then posted to the Hybrid 
Mail server using an Internet browser. It can also be used by administrators 
to administer groups, users, attachments, backgrounds, templates and 
output queues, and by operators to perform print room tasks such as 
sorting, releasing output queues, reprints and scanning returned mail. 

A Lite version of the Web Portal is also available that simply provides a 
mechanism for viewing and posting pre-composed mail. 

Print Client 

The Print Client is designed to be used with any Windows application that 
can print. It operates in a similar way to a normal printer driver but instead 
of printing documents it posts them to a specified output queue on the 
Hybrid Mail server ready for printing. 

It can also be used by presenting PDF files and Word files directly to it. 

MORE: 
For instruction about the print client, refer to the Hybrid Mail Print Client 
user guide. 

Drop Folder 

The Drop Folder enables users to integrate mail into the Hybrid Mail system 
by simply dropping documents into a folder. It also allows third-party 
applications to access the functionality of Hybrid Mail. 

MORE: 
For further instruction about the Drop Folder, refer to the Hybrid Mail Drop 
Folder Manager user guide and the Hybrid Mail Drop Folder API user guide. 

Modules 
Hybrid Mail can have the following optional modules installed: 



INTRODUCING HYBRID MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 9 

Module Description 

Combiner Combines mail destined for the same recipient. 

Electronic 
Delivery Service 

Notifies the recipient by text or email and enables 
them to view their mail securely online. 

Mail Markup Adds OMR marks and 2D barcodes to mail so it can 
be used with a folder inserter. 

Mailsort Sorts mail so Royal Mail discount can be achieved. 

Address Cleanser Checks if the recipient address and post code are 
valid for a mail piece. 

Mail Considerations 
Mail produced by Hybrid Mail consists of an obligatory letter and optional 
attachments. Letters are written using a third-party application such as 
Microsoft Word or, for some Hybrid Mail systems, by using the Web Portal. 

Prior to posting mail it is important to consider the following: 

• Number of sheets 
• Recipient address and postcode, Mailmark, SSC, Letter ID  
• Folder inserter marks and barcodes 
• Printer margins 

Number of Sheets 

The envelopes that mail is delivered in have a physical limit on the number 
of sheets they can contain. To help enforce this maximum, each envelope 
associated with the template used by a mail piece has a Max Sheets setting 
(the value of which is specified in the Web Portal). 

Exceeding the Max Sheets setting prevents the mail piece being printed 
and posted. 

Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark® barcode, SSC, 
2D unique barcode 

The recipient’s address and postcode, Mailmark® barcode, Standard 
Selection Code (SSC) and 2D unique barcode are printed on page one of 
each mail piece.* To prevent these details being obscured, the content of 
the mail piece and the content of pre-printed stationery must avoid the 
areas where they appear. 

CAUTION: 
The area where these details appear is determined by the envelope 
associated with the template used by the mail piece. 



INTRODUCING HYBRID MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 10 

*NOTE: 
Not all of these elements may be present on a mail piece. 

Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode 

In order for folder inserter equipment to select the correct number of 
sheets to be folded and inserted in an envelope, OMR marks or a 2D folder 
inserter barcode are applied to the leading page of each sheet that makes 
up a mail piece. 

NOTE: 
The Mail Markup module must be installed and enabled for OMR marks or 
a 2D folder inserter barcode to be applied. 

To prevent the OMR marks or 2Dfolder inserter barcode being obscured, 
the content of a mail piece (including attachments) and the content of pre-
printed stationery must avoid the area where they appear. 

CAUTION: 
The default position and area where the OMR marks and a 2D folder 
inserter barcode appear is determined by how they were configured using 
the Mail Markup module. It is therefore advised you consult your Hybrid 
Mail administrator prior to posting. 

Printer Margins 

If mail is to be printed, it is likely the printer it is output on has physical 
margins where printing cannot occur. Therefore, if the content of a letter 
or any appended attachment is edge-to-edge it will not be printed in the 
printer margin. 

MORE: 
For further details about printer margins, refer to your printer’s 
documentation or consult your Hybrid Mail administrator. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 11 

Index 

—2— 
2D folder inserter barcode ....................................... 10 

2D unique barcode ................................................ 1, 9 

—A— 
Address ..................................................................... 9 

Address Cleanser module ........................................... 9 

Administrator ............................................................ 4 

—B— 
Barcode 

2D folder inserter ............................................... 10 

2D unique ............................................................ 9 

2D unique barcode ............................................... 1 

Mailmark® ....................................................... 2, 9 

Branded systems ........................................................ 1 

—C— 
Click .........................................................See Left Click 

Combiner module ...................................................... 9 

Components .............................................................. 8 

—D— 
Delivery failures.......................................................... 7 

Documentation .......................................................... 3 

Documentation considerations ................................... 1 

Drop Folder ................................................................ 8 

—F— 
Fig 

Hybrid Mail operation ........................................... 6 

Folder inserter .......................................................... 10 

—H— 
Help ........................................................................... 3 

Highlight ................................................................... 1 

—I— 
Inserter .................................................................... 10 

Introducing Hybrid Mail ............................................. 5 

—K— 
Knowledgebase ......................................................... 4 

—L— 
Left-click .................................................................... 1 

—M— 
Mail ........................................................................... 1 

Mail considerations .................................................... 9 

Mail Markup module ................................................. 9 

Mail piece .................................................................. 1 

Mailmark® barcode ............................................... 2, 9 

Mailsort module ........................................................ 9 

Margins ................................................................... 10 

Modules .................................................................... 8 

—N— 
Number of sheets ...................................................... 9 

—O— 
OMR marks .............................................................. 10 

Operation .................................................................. 5 

Output....................................................................... 2 

Output file ................................................................. 2 

—P— 
Post ........................................................................... 2 

Postcode .................................................................... 9 

Print Client ................................................................. 8 

Printer margins ........................................................ 10 

—R— 
Resources .................................................................. 3 

—S— 
Server processes ......................................................... 6 

Setup files .................................................................. 3 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - SYSTEM OVERVIEW 12 

SSC See Standard selection code, See Standard selection code 

Standard selection code ......................................... 2, 9 

Sub headings ............................................................. 2 

Support ticket ............................................................ 4 

—T— 
Terminology............................................................... 1 

—W— 
Web Portal ................................................................. 8 

 


	Cover
	Masthead
	Foreword
	Contents
	Documentation Considerations
	Branded Systems
	Terminology
	Sub Headings
	Caution:
	Example:
	More:
	Note:


	Resources
	Setup Files
	Documentation
	Help
	Knowledgebase
	Administrator
	Support Ticket
	Note:
	Note:



	Introducing Hybrid Mail
	Operation
	Server Processes
	Delivery Failures

	Components
	Web Portal
	Print Client
	More:

	Drop Folder
	More:


	Modules
	Mail Considerations
	Number of Sheets
	Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark® barcode, SSC, 2D unique barcode
	Caution:
	*Note:

	Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode
	Note:
	Caution:

	Printer Margins
	More:



	Index

